
 

  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 18 January 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, The Square, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Leader) 
 
Cllr Nigel Cooke Cllr Lisa Evans 
Cllr Clare Gamble Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy 
Cllr Steve Nelson Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 
December 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 

5   Powering Our Future - Programme Update 
 

(Pages 15 - 30) 
 

6   Minutes of Various Bodies 
 

(Pages 31 - 54) 
 

7   Local Plan 5 Year Review 
 

(Pages 55 - 84) 
 

8   Consent Street Trading Policy Review 2024 
 

(Pages 85 - 130) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Officer, Peter Bell on email peter.bell@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain 

Sponsorship 

Any payment or provisi
[...]
form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CABINET 

A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 14 December 2023. 

Present: Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member), Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Cabinet 
Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet Member) and Cllr Norma 
Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 

Officers: Garry Cummings, Clare Harper (DCE&F, T&P), Ged Morton, Julie 
Butcher, Geraldine Brown, Peter Bell (CS), Elaine Redding (ChS), 
Reuben Kench, Tara Connor (CS,E&C), Carolyn Nice, Sarah 
Bowman-Abouna (A,H&W), Chris Renahan and Craig Taylor 
(R&IG). 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Lynn Hall, 
Cllr Ted Strike and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

Apologies:  , Cllr Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member). 

CAB/51/23 Evacuation Procedure 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and the evacuation procedure was 
noted. 

CAB/52/23 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

CAB/53/23 Minutes 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 

CAB/54/23 Fi
[...]
ge 13



consider the nominations to School / academy Governing Bodies listed in the 
appendix to the report.  
RESOLVED that:- 

Fairfield Primary School – Lucy Duncan 
Myton Park Primary School  -  
Mandale Mill Primary School –  
The Glebe Primary School -  Councillor Tony Riordan 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
DATE: 18 JANUARY 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM  
 

CABINET DECISION  
 
 
Portfolio Title – Leader of the Council, Councillor Bob Cook 
 
Powering Our Future – Programme Update   
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the Powering Our Future Programme. It includes: 

• Draft Mission Statement and Council Missions for Cabinet approval 

• Communities Powering Our Future 
o Building intelligence and insight to inform our future approach to community 

development 

• Partnerships Powering Our Future 
o Developing a ‘Team Stockton’ approach with our partners 

• Transformation Powering Our Future  
o Details of scope for Phase 1 reviews, for Cabinet approval  

• Our Colleagues Powering Our Future  
o Employee Survey results informing our Workforce Development Strategy 
o Smart Working Policy for Cabinet approval   

• Regeneration Powering Our Future  
o Driving economic growth to increase prosperity and wellbeing in communities. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)/DECISION(S) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree the Powering Our Future approach to ensure that the Council 
has a clear plan to address the financial challenges we face, at the same time as improving 
outcomes for communities, including: 

• Creation of opportunities to build brighter futures for our communities and reduce inequality, 
using the limited amount of money we have available.  

• Carefully managing our resources, creating a new relationship with communities, while 
providing efficient services that are valued by our residents. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

• Agree the draft Mission Statement and Council Missions set out at Sections 2 & 3 

• Agree the approach to Communities Powering Our Future, set out at Section 4   

• Agree the areas of focus for Team Stockton, set out at Section 5  

• Agree in principle the scope of Phase 1 Transformation reviews set out at Section 6. It is 
recommended that the Powering Our Future Programme Board has responsibility to agree 
the final scope, based on the outcome of the rapid review (detailed in Section 6) and 
consideration of full Project Initiation Documents. 

• Note the findings from the Employee Survey, and agree the priority work strands for the 
Workforce Development Strategy (Section 7)  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://sbcintranet/ourstruct/LD/demoservices/128771/128776


 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Agree the Smart Working Policy set out at Section 7 and attached at appendix 1 

• Note the areas of focus for Regeneration Powering Our Future (Section 8) and agree to 
receive future updates on individual areas of activity.  

 
1. Introduction  

 
Powering Our Future sets a new strategic framework for the Council, initially agreed by Cabinet in 
July 2023. Since July, work has taken place to develop and refine the focus of the programme, to 
ensure it addresses the challenges and opportunities we have as a Borough. 
 
The conditions we are working in have changed. We know we are a strong council, however what 
we have done to get here, won’t get us to where we need to be in future. Like most public sector 
organisations our finances are under significant pressure, as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan report to Cabinet in December 2023. 
   
We must think differently and creatively about how we respond to the challenges ahead as we 
strive to achieve the best for our Borough, while we carefully manage the money we have 
available.  
  
Although we can no longer afford to meet the needs of our residents in the way we have in the 
past, we are conf
[...]
ing:   

• operational 
delivery/optimisation, waste 
minimisation   

• opportunities for income 
generation, financial stability 
and investment   

• digitisation of process and 
customer access   

• consideration of climate change 
agenda and national policy / 
legislation.   

Community 

safety and 

regulatory 

services  

 

Provision of 

community safety 

and organisation 

wide regulatory 

services  

 

Review of all Community Safety and 

Regulatory Service provision within the 

authority with a view to rationalising 

leadership, aligning priorities and 

responsibilities, and ensuring services 

are on a strong footing to meet future 

legislative changes that have either 

recently been implemented or are due 

shortly.  

 

 The review will also consider:  

• Current & emerging statutory 
requirements  

• operational delivery/optimisation 
• digitisation of process and 

customer access 
 

 
To ensure the programme is focused on those areas where we can make the biggest difference 
given the current pressures, the Powering Our Futures Programme Board has undertaken a high-
level rapid review of the programme plan with advice from Inner Circle consulting. 
 

Page 22



 

8 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This will ensure that our capacity is prioritised effectively, and scope of the reviews is aligned to our 
aims of being more innovative, creative and working more collaboratively with our communities and 
partners. This will in turn enable us to provide good outcomes whilst being in a stable financial 
position. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree in principle the scope of Phase 1 reviews as set out above. It is 
recommended that the Powering Our Future Programme Board (comprised of Corporate 
Management Team Members) has responsibility to agree the final scope, based on the outcome of 
the rapid review (noted above) and consideration of the full Project Initiation Documents. 
 
Whilst there is a need to act with urgency to
[...]
or previous practice the minutes of the 

meeting of the bodies indicated below are submitted to members for consideration:- 
 

TVCA Cabinet – 15 December 2023 
TSAB – 11 October 2023 
SSP – 20 September 2023 

 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
2. This report is not the subject of any Community Impact Implications. 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 
 
3. This report is not the subject of any Corporate Parenting Implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
4. Where applicable, as specified in the minutes. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5. Where applicable, as specified in the minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 
 
 
 
 
 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RISK ASSESSMENT   
 
6. This report is categorised as low to medium risk.  
 
 WARDS AFFECTED AND CONSULTATION WITH WARD/COUNCILLORS 
 
7.      Not applicable. 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Jonathan Nertney 
Post Title: Head of Democratic Services 
Email Address: jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 
 
 

Anything is possible   1 
 

Minutes  

  

TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY CABINET 

Friday 15th December 2023 at 10am 
Teesside Airport Business Suite, Teesside International Airport, Darlington 

  

  
These Minutes are in draft form until approved at the next Cabinet meeting and are therefore subject to amendments.   
  
   
  

ATTENDEES 

 

 

Members  
Mayor Ben Houchen (Chair)   Tees Valley Mayor                                    
Councillor Stephen Harker Leader, Darlington Borough Council 
Councillor Mike Young Leader, Hartlepool Borough Council 
Councillor Robert Cook Leader, Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Matthew Ord Deputy Chair, Tees Valley Business Board 
  

  
Officers and Others in Attendance  
Julie Gilhespie Group Chief Executive, Tees Valley Combined 

Authority 
Emma Simson  Acting Group Chief Legal Officer and 

Monitoring Officer, Tees Valley Combined 
Authority 

Victoria Smith Group Financial Controller, Tees Valley 
Combined A
[...]
Office. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 4Page 54



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

COUNCIL DECISION 
 
Regeneration and Housing - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Nigel Cooke 
 
Local Plan five year review  
 
SUMMARY 
 
The development plan (a local plan) is at the heart of the planning system, setting out a vision and 
strategy for future development of the Borough. Included within it are a series of policies which 
support the delivery of that strategy and against which planning applications are assessed.  
 
Under regulation 10A of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012, there is a legal requirement to ‘review’ local plans at least once every 5 years from their 
adoption to ensure they remain fit for purpose. In the case of the Stockton on Tees Local Plan that 
is required to be complete by the 31 January 2024.   
 
Cabinet are being asked to ratify the outcomes of the Local Plan review and to recommend to Council 
to begin the process of a full update of the Local Plan. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION / DECISION 
 
Officers consider that the current local plan requires an update due to changes in; the calculation 
process of the housing requirement; implications of changes to the retail sector and use classes 
order; and a changing policy landscape with regards the environment and climate change (full review 
contained at appendix 1).  
 
A full update of the Local Plan is deemed necessary due to the interdependent elements of these 
factors across the Local Plan as a whole and as they are not ‘narrow’ enough to be adequately dealt 
with by a partial Local Plan review. Furthermore, given the emerging planning reforms a full review 
and formulation of a new Local Plan under the new emerging Local Plan system is considered to be 
the most robust and cost-effective way forward.  
 
It will also offer an opportunity to update and align the Borough’s planning policies with a number of 
the Councils recent and emerging policies and aspirations on climate change, addressing 
inequalities and in driving forward economic growth and regeneration.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to;  
 

1. Agree the findings and recommendations of the internal officer review of the Stockton on 
Tees Local Plan (Appendix 1).  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2. Agree that the findings of the Local Plan review are made publicly available and published 
on its website. 
 

3. Recommend to Council that a full update of the Stockton on Tees Local Plan commences.  
 

4. Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Inclusive Growth to commence work on 
preparatory work for a new local plan with a review of the evidence base, related project 
management activity and consultation on updated Conservation Area Appraisals in advance 
of the details on government’s new local plan process.  

 
BACKGROUND  
 
1. The development plan (a local plan) is at the heart of the planning system with a requirement set 

in law that planning decisions must be taken in line with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  

 
2. Both the National Planning Policy Framework and regulation 10A of The Town and Country 

Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 require a review of local plans at least 
once every 5 years from their adoption. The Current Stockton on Tees Local Plan was adopted 
on the 30 January 2019 and thus a review needs to be complete by 31 January 2024. 

 
3. Failure to carry out the review would mean the Council is in breach of its legal duty of regulation 

10A. There is no prescribed approach, but a review of a Local Plan against a standardised 
template produced by the Planning Advisory Service is being promoted nationally as good 
practice. 

 
REVIEW PROCESS 
 
4. As part of th
[...]
84



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

18 JANUARY 2024 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

COUNCIL DECISION 
 
Access, Communities and Community Safety – Lead Cabinet Member Councillor Norma 
Stephenson 
 
CONSENT STREET TRADING POLICY REVIEW 2024 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To inform Cabinet of the results of a public consultation, a draft consent street trading policy and 
the proposal to designate the whole borough a consent area for the purposes of street trading. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)/DECISION(S) 
 
The current consent street trading policy is outdated. The General Licensing Committee agreed to 
a public consultation on a draft resolution for (minimum 28 days) under Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 
4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, to designate the whole borough 
as a consent area for the purposes of street trading.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Cabinet members note the contents of this report. 
2. Cabinet members comments are received. 
3. Cabinet members recommend to Council, the proposed resolution to designate the 

whole borough as a consent area for the purposes of street trading.  
 
BACKGROUND 

1. “Street Trading” is defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (LG(MP) Act 1982) – as “the selling or exposing or 
offering for sale of any article (including a living thing) in a street”. For the purposes of the 
Act this would include private land that the public has access to without payment. 

 
2. Under the provisions of Schedule 4, a Local Authority may designate streets within its 

borough as either: 

• Prohibited Streets - in which street trading is not allowed. 

• Licence Streets - in which a licence to trade is required. 

• Consent Streets - where prior consent requirements operate. 
 

3. In 1987, the resolution to adopt Schedule 4 of the LG(MP) Act 1982 was taken, members 
approved a list of consent streets and prohibited streets, in 1999 the current street trading 
consent conditions were agreed and in 2001 the policy was amended to add Yarm Lane as 
a prohibited street, the regime has remained largely unchanged since. 
 

4. The Council has no control in areas where it has not designated a street as either a 
consent or prohibited street. This has resulted in the Council being ineffective to respond to 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

complaints associated with trading and inefficient in responding to requests to trade in 
areas where no provisions exist. 
 

5. In addition to this the current list of prohibited and consent streets is no longer relevant in 
redeveloped areas and is inflexible with the developing Town Centres and Place strategies. 

 
DETAIL 

6. The proposed resolution will designate the whole borough as a consent area for the 
purposes of street trading. The proposal balances the rights: 

• of an applicant to trade in the borough, and to have the application considered on its 
own merits;  

• against the right of any person to live in the borough without being disturbed by the 
trading activity and,  

• of established businesses to continue trading, creating a vibrant local economy.  
 

7. Making the whole borough a consent area allows flexibility and fit with redevelopment. 
When granting or renewing a consent, the Council may attach any reasonable conditions 
and can, at any time, vary the conditions attached to the consent. The consent cannot be 
granted for more than twelve months and can be revoked at any time. 

 
8. Whilst there will be an additional increase in administration and cost to a business wishing 

to trade in an area previously not covered, this is already the case nationally and in 
neighbouring local authorities and the scheme will provide several benefits which include:  

• Provide protection to existing traders, and security to consent holders, as any new 
trader will have to apply to the Council for permission to trade.  

• Consultation process for any new application where local representations will be 
considered, ensuring any new application meets local needs.  

• Traders will be regulated to protect the public across the borough.  

• Higher quality street trading concessions in the right location will enhance the local 
environment.  

• Initiatives such as environmental credentials could be considered. 

• Permits a future proof, business friendly, demand led approach. 

• Opens areas and remains relevant to reflect redevelopment. 

• Gives better regulation on the obstruction of and repair to damage of the highway. 
 

9. A resolution designating the whole borough means that as areas evolve during 
redevelopment, the resolution remains relevant and the Council retains control without 
having to revisit the list of consent streets with the aim to: 

• Prevent obstruction of the streets. 

• Ensure the safety of persons using streets. 

• Recognise the importance of businesses to the local economy and the character of 
the area. 

• Ensuring that the activities do not cause nuisance or annoyance to the people of the 
area. 

 
10. The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 Schedule 4 sets out the 

statutory process for designating a consent area and rescinding the existing street trading 
resolution. Statutory consultation must take place, statutory consultees are: 

• Public 

• Police 

• Highways 
 

11. Consultation is critical to ensure any changes to the street trading resolution are clear and 
transparent for businesses, members, responsible authorities and the public. The statutory 
consultation process was followed including an advert in the Evening Gazette dated 11 July 

Page 86



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2023. A report containing a summary of the results of the online public consultation is 
attached as Appendix 1.  

 
12. Alongside the online consultation in depth discussions have helped to shape the revised 

policy and the application / determination process. These discussions have included: 

• Existing traders 

• Potential Traders 

• Voluntary Sector 

• Charity and non-profit groups 

• Parish Councillors 

• Members 

• Council Departments 
 

13. A copy of the revised draft consent street trading policy 2024, which outlines how officers 
will manage and review the regime including the application / determination process is 
attached as Appendix 2. 

 
14. The most significant changes following the consultation have been around: 

• Non for profit and charity fundraising (detailed at pg. 3 of the draft policy document) 

• DBS and convictions information (detailed at pg. 8 and Appendix 3 of the draft 
policy document) 

 
15. The revised policy document has been circulated for comments to all respondents to the 

consultation who provided contact details and again internally with Council departments. 
Additional responses to the revised policy are attached as Appendix 3. 
 

16. On 14 November 2023 the General Licensing Committee considered the revised policy 
document, no further comments were received on the policy and the Committee agreed 
and noted the report. Officers explained to members the draft policy would also help as a 
regulatory tool for nuisance pedlars at events. 

 
Next Steps 

17. Next Steps – The resolution to designate the whole borough a consent area for the 
purposes of street trading, the draft policy document and the summary of the consultation 
will be considered full Council for the final decision on 24 January 2024.  
 

18. If the resolution is agreed the Council shall publish notice of the final resolution in a local 
newspaper and on the Council website advertising of the decision. (This should be no later 
than 28 days before the date of operation of the new scheme). 

 
19. Taking these dates into consideration it is proposed any changes would come in to effect 

after 1 March 2024. 
 

[...]
ers to a 

pilot scheme, the full regime will be 

reviewed within 12-18 months of 

operation. 

No contact details provided to 

obtain further details. 

P
age 93



 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

be breaking the law and committing a criminal act because 

of being in the borough rather than because they are  

causing a genuine nuisance or problem in the community. - 

It seems like a potential back door' to raise extra funds by 

charging fees to local voluntary /community groups, 

charities, and schools/colleges - that are not traders. - There 

could be a deluge of reports, complaints about breaches of 

this, and end up with a massive backlog of 'cases' to be 

dealt with; or some people face the consequences of failing 

to comply, whilst others get away with it; - It will be extremely 

difficult to sure that the public and businesses/organisations 

know and understand the consent system and process and 

how it applies to them. - It has not been demonstrated that 

this is actually seeking to address a genuine and significant 

problem, or just giving greater control and power to the 

council that is not needed or necessary? - It has not been 

demonstrated that this proposal is an effective and 

proportionate action / response to address the issue being 

described in the report. - The consultation is described as 

"critical to ensure any changes to the street trading 

resolution are clear and transparent for businesses, 

members, responsible authorities and the public" - yet the 

consultation process has been very limited and relatively 

short, and it does NOT make sure that the public and 

businesses have enough information and understanding 

about the proposal to properly understand its implications; 

and then properly participate in it. The words 'clear' and 

transparent' do not appear to apply - It appears to be a 'tick 

box' exercise rather than genuine attempt to consult and 

engage with those who will be impac

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 18 January 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), Cllr Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member), 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet 
Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Mike Greene (CE), Garry Cummings (DCE&F, T&P), Ged Morton, 
Julie Butcher, Geraldine Brown, Peter Bell (CS), Elaine Redding 
(ChS), Reuben Kench, Tara Connor (CS,E&C), Carolyn Nice 
(A,H&W) and Chris Renahan (R&IG). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, 
Cllr Ted Strike and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

Apologies: 
 

 ,  . 
 

 
CAB/60/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and the evacuation procedure was 
noted. 
 

CAB/61/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CAB/62/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

CAB/63/23 Powering Our Future - Programme Update 
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the Powering Our 
Future Programme. It included: 
 
• Draft Mission Statement and Council Missions for Cabinet approval 
• Communities Powering Our Future 
o Building intelligence and insight to inform our future approach to community 
development 
• Partnerships Powering Our Future 
o Developing a ‘Team Stockton’ approach with our partners 
• Transformation Powering Our Future  
o Details of scope for Phase 1 reviews, for Cabinet approval  
• Our Colleagues Powering Our Future  
o Employee Survey results informing our Workforce Development Strategy 
o Smart Working Policy for Cabinet approval   
• Regeneration Powering Our Future  



o Driving economic growth to increase prosperity and wellbeing in communities. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. The draft Mission Statement and Council Missions set out at Sections 2 & 3 of 
the report be agreed. 

 
2. The approach to Communities Powering Our Future, set out at Section 4 of the 
report be agreed. 
   
3. The areas of focus for Team Stockton, set out at Section 5 of the report be agreed. 
 
4.  Agree in principle the scope of Phase 1 Transformation reviews set out at Section 
6 of the report. It is recommended that the Powering Our Future Programme Board 
has responsibility to agree the final scope, based on the outcome of the rapid review 
(detailed in Section 6 of the report) and consideration of full Project Initiation 
Documents. 
 
5. The findings from the Employee Survey be noted, and the priority work strands for 
the Workforce Development Strategy (Section 7 of the report) be agreed. 
 
6. The Smart Working Policy set out at Section 7 of the report be and attached at 
appendix 1 of the report be agreed. 
 
7. The areas of focus for Regeneration Powering Our Future (Section 8 of the report) 
be noted and agree to receive future updates on individual areas of activity. 
 

CAB/64/23 Minutes of Various Bodies 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution or previous practice the minutes of the 
meeting of the bodies indicated below are submitted to members for consideration:- 
 
TVCA Cabinet – 15 December 2023 
TSAB – 11 October 2023 
SSP – 20 September 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

CAB/65/23 Local Plan 5 Year Review 
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Local Plan Five Year Review. 
 
The development plan (a local plan) was at the heart of the planning system, setting 
out a vision and strategy for future development of the Borough. Included within it 
were a series of policies which supported the delivery of that strategy and against 
which planning applications were assessed.  
 
Under regulation 10A of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012, there was a legal requirement to ‘review’ local plans at least once 
every 5 years from their adoption to ensure they remained fit for purpose. In the case 
of the Stockton-on-Tees Local Plan that is required to be complete by the 31 January 
2024.   
 



Cabinet were being asked to ratify the outcomes of the Local Plan review and to 
recommend to Council to begin the process of a full update of the Local Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. The findings and recommendations of the internal officer review of the Stockton 
on Tees Local Plan (Appendix 1 of the report) be agreed. 

 
2.  The findings of the Local Plan review are made publicly available and published on 
its website. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
3.  A full update of the Stockton on Tees Local Plan commences.  
 
4. The Director of Regeneration and Inclusive Growth be authorised to commence 
work on preparatory work for a new local plan with a review of the evidence base, 
related project management activity and consultation on updated Conservation Area 
Appraisals in advance of the details on government’s new local plan process. 
 

CAB/66/23 Consent Street Trading Policy Review 2024 
 
Consideration was given to a report on Consent Street Trading Policy Review 2024 
 
The report informed Cabinet of the results of a public consultation, a draft consent 
street trading policy and the proposal to designate the whole borough a consent area 
for the purposes of street trading. 
 
“Street Trading” was defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (LG(MP) Act 1982) – as “the selling or exposing 
or offering for sale of any article (including a living thing) in a street”. For the purposes 
of the Act this would include private land that the public has access to without 
payment. 
 
Under the provisions of Schedule 4, a Local Authority may designate streets within its 
borough as either: 
• Prohibited Streets - in which street trading is not allowed. 
• Licence Streets - in which a licence to trade is required. 
• Consent Streets - where prior consent requirements operate. 
 
In 1987, the resolution to adopt Schedule 4 of the LG(MP) Act 1982 was taken, 
members approved a list of consent streets and prohibited streets, in 1999 the current 
street trading consent conditions were agreed and in 2001 the policy was amended to 
add Yarm Lane as a prohibited street, the regime has remained largely unchanged 
since. 
 
The Council had no control in areas where it had not designated a street as either a 
consent or prohibited street. This had resulted in the Council being ineffective to 
respond to complaints associated with trading and inefficient in responding to requests 
to trade in areas where no provisions exist. 
 



In addition to this the current list of prohibited and consent streets was no longer 
relevant in redeveloped areas and was inflexible with the developing Town Centres 
and Place strategies. 
 
Consultation was critical to ensure any changes to the street trading resolution were 
clear and transparent for businesses, members, responsible authorities and the public. 
The statutory consultation process was followed including an advert in the Evening 
Gazette dated 11 July 2023. A report containing a summary of the results of the online 
public consultation was attached to the report.  
 
Alongside the online consultation in depth discussions had helped to shape the 
revised policy and the application / determination process. These discussions had 
included: 
 
• Existing traders 
• Potential Traders 
• Voluntary Sector 
• Charity and non-profit groups 
• Parish Councillors 
• Members 
• Council Departments 
 
A copy of the revised draft consent street trading policy 2024, which outlined how 
officers would manage and review the regime including the application / determination 
process was attached to the report. 
 
The most significant changes following the consultation had been around: 
• Non for profit and charity fundraising (detailed at pg. 3 of the draft policy 
document) 
• DBS and convictions information (detailed at pg. 8 and Appendix 3 of the draft 
policy document) 
 
The revised policy document had been circulated for comments to all respondents to 
the consultation who provided contact details and again internally with Council 
departments. Additional responses to the revised policy were attached to the report. 
 
On 14 November 2023 the General Licensing Committee considered the revised 
policy document, no further comments were received on the policy and the Committee 
agreed and noted the report. Officers explained to members the draft policy would 
also help as a regulatory tool for nuisance pedlars at events. 
 
With regard next steps, the resolution to designate the whole borough a consent area 
for the purposes of street trading, the draft policy document and the summary of the 
consultation would be considered full Council for the final decision on 24 January 
2024.  
 
If the resolution is agreed the Council shall publish notice of the final resolution in a 
local newspaper and on the Council website advertising of the decision. (This should 
be no later than 28 days before the date of operation of the new scheme). 
 
Taking these dates into consideration it was proposed any changes would come in to 
effect after 1 March 2024. 
 



RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The contents of this report be noted. 
 
2. Cabinet members comments be received. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the proposed resolution to designate the whole 
borough as a consent area for the purposes of street trading be agreed. 
 


